Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) and/or Section 4(2) of the Securities Act. No advertising or
general solicitation was employed in offering the securities. The offerings and sales were made to one investor who is
an accredited investor, and transfer was restricted by the Company in accordance with the requirements of the
Securities Act.

26

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

45

HPEV, INC.
(a Nevada corporation)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2013
(Unaudited)

Note 12 – RESTATEMENT

We have determined that our previously reported results for the quarter ended March 31, 2013 did not properly
represent certain transactions, shares issued and deferred compensation and consulting fees as they were shown in
accounts payable. These charges of $ 37,555 were reclassified as short term loans--related parties. We have made
necessary conforming changes in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” resulting from other minor changes.

The following tables reflect the impact of these corrections on our condensed consolidated financial statements

Balance Sheet
As of

March . 31,
2013

Originally Stated
Restatement
Adjustments

As of
March . 31,

2013
Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash 13,469 (5,980 ) 7,489
Prepaid Expense 68,999 7,695 76,694

Total Current Assets 82,468 1,715 84,183
Intangible Assets 87,964 87,964

Total Assets 170,432 1,715 172,147

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 203,062 (46,785 ) 156,277
Accounts Payable – Related Party 29,250 87,977 117,227
Notes Payable – Related Party 22,910 - 22,910

Total Current Liabilities 255,222 41,192 296,414

Total Liabilities 255,222 41,192 296,414

Stockholders' equity
Common stock; $.001 par value; 100,000,000
shares authorized, 43,085,441 shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31, 2013 44,085 (1,000 ) 43,085
Preferred stock: $.001 par value: 15,000,000
shares authorized, 200 shares issued and

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

46

outstanding as of March 31, 2013 -
Additional paid-in capital 6,246,171 (92,338 ) 6,153,833
Common stock held in escrow 8,441 - 8,441
Common stock receivable
Accumulated deficit during development stage (6,382,371 ) 52,745 (6,329,626 )
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (83,674 ) (40,593 ) (124,267 )

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 171,548 599 $ 172,147

27

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

47

HPEV, INC.
(a Nevada corporation)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2013
(Unaudited)

Statement of Operations

Three
Months
Ended

March. 31,
2013

Originally Stated
Restatement
Adjustments

Three
Months
Ended

March. 31,
2013

Restated

From
inception
(March 24,
2011 )
through

March. 31,
2013

Originally Stated
Restatement
Adjustments

From
inception
(March 24,
2011 )
through

March. 31,
2013

Restated

Operating expenses
Director stock
compensation - -
Consulting 389,448 37,555 427,003 3,896,420 37,555 3,933,975
Professional fees 42,394 5,122 47,516 1,028,012 5,122 1,033,134
Research and
development 2,000 - 2,000 359,072 - 359,072
General and
administrative 51,239 771 52,010 203,103 771 203,874
Loss on deposit - - - 100,000 - 100,000
Loss on intangible
property - - - 75,000 - 75,000
Total operating
expenses 485,081 43,448 528,529 5,661,607 43,448 5,705,055

Other income &
expenses
Interest Expense - - - (277,545 ) - (277,545 )
Finance cost - - - (622,522 ) - (622,522 )
Gain on settlement of
debt - 19,475 19,475 256,021 19,475 275,496

Net Income ( loss ) ( 485,081 )
  (23,
973 ) (509,054 )

  (6,305,
653 ) (23,973 )  (6,329,626 )

28

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

48

HPEV, INC.
(a Nevada corporation)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2013
(Unaudited)

Cash Flow
Statement

Three Three
From

inception
From

inception

Months Months
(March 24,
2011)

(March 24,
2011)

Ended Ended Ended through
March. 31,
2013  Restatement

March. 31,
2013

March. 31,
2013  Restatement

March. 31,
2013

Originally Stated Adjustments Restated Originally Stated Adjustments Restated

Cash flows
from operating
activities:
Net loss $ (485,081 ) $ (23,973 ) $ (509,054 ) $ (6,305,653 ) $ (23,973 ) $ (6,329,626 )
Adjustments to
reconcile net
loss to
Operating
Activities
Stock issued to
founder - - - 22,000 - 22,000
Stock options
issued for
penalty - - - - - -
Stock issued for
consulting
services - 296,985 296,985 3,228,712 296,985 3,525,697
Gain on
settlement of
debt - (19,475 ) (19,475 ) (256,021 ) (19,475 ) (275,496 )
Warrants issued
for loan penalty - - - 197,413 - 197,413
Warrants issued
for interest - - - 317,678 72,748 390,426
Stock
compensation - - - - - -
Amortization of
financing cost - - - 622,522 - 622,522
Director stock
compensation
from
shareholder - - - - - -

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

49

Impairment of
intangible asset
& deposit - - - 175,000 - 175,000
Changes in
operating assets
and liabilities
Prepaid
expenses 304,680 (304,680 ) - 302,680 (302,680 ) -
Increase in
accrued interest - - - 6,021 - 6,021
Increase in
accounts
payable related
party - 64,922 64,922 52,305 64,922 117,227
Increase in
accounts
payable - 4,972 4,972 234,201 6,414 240,615
Net cash used
by operating
activities (181,843 ) 20,193 (161,650 ) (1,401,142 ) 92,941 (1,308,201 )

Investing
Activities:
Increase of
intangible
assets (14,383 ) 1 (14,382 ) (87,965 ) 1 (87,964 )
Cash acquired
through reverse
merger - - - 37 - 37
Net cash used
by investing
activities (14,383 ) 1 (14,382 ) (87,928 ) 1 (87,927 )

-
Financing
Activities: -
Proceeds from
sale of common
stock 57,003 (57,003 ) - 107,003 (52,003 ) 55,000
Proceeds from
sale of preferred
stock - - - 500,000 - 500,000
Capital stock  -
shares returned
to treasury 31,028 (31,028 ) - 31,028 (31,028 ) -
Proceeds from
loans payable - - - - - -
Proceeds from
notes payable - - - 439,722 - 439,722
Payment on
notes payable - - - (189,722 ) - (189,722 )

- 900 900 - 611,507 611,507

Edgar Filing: HPEV, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

50

Proceeds from
notes payable –
related party
Payments on
notes payable -
related party (11,200 ) (900 ) (12,100 ) (12,400 ) (900 ) (13,300 )
Bank overdraft - - - 410 - 410

-
Net cash
provided by
financing
activities 76,831 (88,031 ) (11,200 ) 876,041 527,576 1,403,617

-
Net decrease/
increase in cash 39,529 (226,761 ) (187,232 ) 39,529 (32,040 ) 7,489

-
Cash, beginning
of period 194,721 - 194,721 - -

-
Cash, end of
period 13,469 (5,980 ) 7,489 13,469 (5,980 ) 7,489

-
Supplemental
Information -
Interest paid
with cash $ - - - 1,327 1,327
Supplemental
schedule
of  non –cash
Activities -
Shares issued to
settle accounts
payable $ - $ (25,974 ) $ (25,974 ) $ - $ (25,974 ) $ (25,974 )
Shares held in
escrow $ - $ (31,028 ) $ (31,028 ) $ - $ (31,028 ) $ (31,028 )
Accrued
interest
forgiven $ - $ - $ - $ 6,021 $ - $ 6,021
Related party
accrued salary
forgiven $ - $ - $ - $ 70,000 $ - $ 70,000
Related party
notes payable
forgiven $ - $ - $ - $ 911,894 $ - $ 911,894
Shares issued
for services $ - $ - $ - $ 1,358,016 $ - $ 1,358,016
Warrants
granted as
finance cost $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (583,173 ) $ (583,173 )
Warrants
granted to

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ (120,225 ) $ (120,225 )